

Greater Cities Commission Regulation 2022

under the

Greater Cities Commission Act 2022

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Greater Cities Commission Act 2022*.

ROB STOKES, MP Minister for Cities

Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to transfer the land within the local government area of Sutherland Shire from the Central River City to the Eastern Harbour City.

This Regulation, section 4 amends the *Greater Cities Commission Act 2022* under that Act, section 4, a Henry VIII provision.

This Regulation comprises or relates to matters set out in the *Subordinate Legislation Act 1989*, Schedule 3, namely—

- (a) direct amendments, and
- (b) matters of a savings or transitional nature.

Greater Cities Commission Regulation 2022

under the

Greater Cities Commission Act 2022

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the Greater Cities Commission Regulation 2022.

2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on the day on which it is published on the NSW legislation website.

3 Definition

In this Regulation—

the Act means the *Greater Cities Commission Act 2022*. **Note—** The Act and the *Interpretation Act 1987* contain definitions and other provisions that affect the interpretation and application of this Regulation.

4 Amendment of Greater Cities Commission Act 2022 No 8

(1) Schedule 1 Six Cities Region and its cities

Insert after section 2(n)—

(n1) Sutherland Shire,

(2) Schedule 1, section 3(f)

Omit the paragraph.

5 Savings provision relating to Sutherland Shire—the Act, s 4

 The South District Plan continues to apply as a district strategic plan to land within the local government area of Sutherland Shire until a district strategic plan is made for the Eastern Harbour City.
Note— See the Environmental Planning and Assessment (Savings, Transitional and Other Provisions) Regulation 2017, clause 32(2).

(2) In this section— *district strategic plan* has the same meaning as in the Planning Act, Division 3.1.